
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000249-2026 

Tender

Harrogate Convention Centre Royal Hall Lighting Upgrade

The North Yorkshire Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2026/S 000-000249
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05ff35 
Published 5 January 2026, 12:00pm

This is an old version of this notice. View the latest version.  

Scope 

Reference

653-NYC-CD_HCC Light

Description

Lighting upgrade at Harrogate Convention Centre Royal Hall.

Total value (estimated)

£330,000 excluding VAT

£396,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000249-2026
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000249-2026
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005392-2026


Page 2 to 6

Contract dates (estimated)

6 July 2026 to 11 December 2026

5 months, 6 days

Main procurement category

Works

CPV classifications

45311000 - Electrical wiring and fitting work

45310000 - Electrical installation work

45311100 - Electrical wiring work

45311200 - Electrical fitting work

Contract locations

UK - United Kingdom

Participation 

Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation

This question will be used to assess the overall financial stability of your organisation. The
threshold is met when confirmation is given that the applicable financial information will be
provided if successfully awarded a contract and that this information demonstrates that



Page 3 to 6

the Contractor is financial stable. In assessing an organisation's financial stability, the
Authorities will review the accounts and any relevant accompanying financial information
submitted. They will calculate profit and working capital ratios and net worth and review
turnover levels, observing trends over recent years. Financial references and internal
credit checks will be undertaken to analyse your organisation's financial position and
determine the level of risk it would represent to the Authority, having regard to the contract
requirement and value, criticality and the nature of the market. The assessment of risk is
based on sound business judgement rather than just a mechanistic application of financial
formulae. If the Authority deems the financial position of the organisation to be
acceptable, the threshold is passed. Depending on timescales, further financial checks
may be carried out by the Authority between receipt of tenders and contract award which
may impact on the contract award decision.

Technical ability conditions of participation

Previous Experience in Part B award Questionnaire.

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

28 January 2026, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

6 February 2026, 12:00pm



Page 4 to 6

Submission address and any special instructions

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=101097&TID100106338&B=

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

4 July 2026

Award criteria 

Name Description Type Weighting
Price Price 60%
Quality 1. Programme Score

(10%) 2. Previous
Experience Score
(15%) 3. Health and
Safety Score (10%) 4.
Social Value Score
(5%)

Quality 40%

Other information 

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=101097&TID100106338&B=


Page 5 to 6

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement notice

Previous market engagement was taken early 2025, to assess the market and only one
supplier engaged with the Authority.

Contracting authority 

The North Yorkshire Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PNXY-8263-XCNL

County Hall, Racecourse Lane,

Northallerton

DL7 8AD

United Kingdom



Page 6 to 6

Contact name: Dalvinder Khing

Telephone: +44 1609533450

Email: dalvinder.khing@northyorks.gov.uk

Website: https://www.northyorks.gov.uk

Region: UKE22 - North Yorkshire CC

Organisation type: Public authority - central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:dalvinder.khing@northyorks.gov.uk
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Participation
	Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation
	Technical ability conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)

	Award criteria
	Other information
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Justification for not publishing a preliminary market engagement notice

	Contracting authority
	The North Yorkshire Council


		2026-02-02T13:10:45+0000
	TCPDF




